Illinois law.

Section 300.1200  Additional Penalties Due to the Department and Employee

If a respondent fails to comply with the order within 15 days after the order becomes final, the respondent shall also be liable to the Department for a statutory penalty of 20% of the amount owed and shall be additionally liable to the claimant and any other aggrieved employee for a statutory penalty in the amount of 1% per day of the amount owed for each day that payment is delayed. 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 5406, effective March 31, 2023)
